

No. 18-3329

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

PRETERM-CLEVELAND; PLANNED PARENTHOOD OF SOUTHWEST OHIO REGION;
WOMEN'S MEDICAL PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION; DOCTOR ROSLYN KADE; PLANNED
PARENTHOOD OF GREATER OHIO,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

LANCE HIMES, DIRECTOR, OHIO DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH; KIM G. ROTHERMEL,
SECRETARY, STATE MEDICAL BOARD OF OHIO; BRUCE R. SAFERIN, SUPERVISING
MEMBER, STATE MEDICAL BOARD OF OHIO,

Defendants-Appellants,

JOSEPH T. DETERS, HAMILTON COUNTY PROSECUTOR; MICHAEL C. O'MALLEY,
CUYAHOGA COUNTY PROSECUTOR; MATT HECK, JR., MONTGOMERY COUNTY
PROSECUTOR; RON O'BRIEN, FRANKLIN COUNTY PROSECUTOR,

Defendants.

*On Appeal from the U.S. District Court for the Southern District of Ohio
Case No. 1:18-cv-00109*

**REPLY BRIEF OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS LANCE HIMES,
KIM G. ROTHERMEL, AND BRUCE R. SAFERIN**

MICHAEL DEWINE
Ohio Attorney General

STEVEN T. VOIGT*

**Counsel of Record*

TIFFANY L. CARWILE

Assistant Attorneys General

Constitutional Offices Section

30 East Broad Street, 17th Floor

Columbus, Ohio 43215

Tel: 614-466-8980 | Fax: 614-466-5087

steven.voigt@ohioattorneygeneral.gov

tiffany.carwile@ohioattorneygeneral.gov

Counsel for Defendants-Appellants

*Lance Himes, Kim G. Rothermel, and Bruce
R. Saferin*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	iv
Introduction	1
Legal Argument	2
I. Ohio’s Antidiscrimination Law Deserves A True Day In Court With A Full And Fair Look Because The Supreme Court’s Previability Abortion Right Is Not Categorical.....	2
A. Plaintiffs are wrong in asserting that Ohio’s state interests are irrelevant	3
B. The balancing tests in <i>Roe</i> and <i>Casey</i> do not bar a case- specific analysis of the Antidiscrimination Law and the interests it protects.....	5
C. With different state interests for the Antidiscrimination Law, a fresh judicial inquiry is required	7
D. Ohio has not “abandoned” rational-basis review.....	10
E. Previability abortion is not a super-right above other rights.....	11
II. The <i>Casey</i> “Undue Burden” Test Also Does Not Create A Categorical Previability Abortion Right.....	13
III. The Antidiscrimination Law Should Be Upheld Under Any Proper Legal Standard	15
A. Compelling state interests support the Antidiscrimination Law	16
1. Preventing discrimination is a compelling state interest.....	16

2.	Ohio presented overwhelming evidence establishing extraordinarily high numbers of abortions after a diagnosis of Down syndrome	18
3.	Ohio presented extensive evidence about bias based on a diagnosis of Down syndrome.....	21
4.	Ohio’s Antidiscrimination Law does not harm patient autonomy.....	22
B.	Ohio’s Antidiscrimination Law is narrowly tailored	24
IV.	The Equities And The Public Interest Favor Ohio	28
	Conclusion	29
	Certificate of Compliance	30
	Certificate of Service	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<i>Agency for Int’l Dev. v. Alliance for Open Soc’y Int’l, Inc.</i> , 570 U.S. 205 (2013).....	12
<i>Ariz. State Legis. v. Ariz. Indep. Redist. Comm’n</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2652 (2015).....	25
<i>Arizonans for Official English v. Arizona</i> , 520 U.S. 43 (1997).....	7
<i>Ayotte v. Planned Parenthood</i> , 546 U.S. 320 (2006).....	27
<i>In re Ballay</i> , 482 F.2d 648 (D.D.C. 1973).....	9
<i>Bearden v. Georgia</i> , 461 U.S. 660 (1983).....	10
<i>Carey v. Population Servs., Int’l</i> , 431 U.S. 678 (1977).....	7, 11
<i>Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	12
<i>Comprehensive Health of Planned Parenthood Great Plains v. Hawley</i> , No. 17-1996, 2018 U.S. App. LEXIS 25545 (8th Cir. Sept. 10, 2018)	14
<i>Crawford v. Marion County Election Bd.</i> , 553 U.S. 181 (2008).....	9
<i>Cutter v. Wiklinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005).....	11
<i>Edenfield v. Fane</i> , 507 U.S. 761 (1993).....	9

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<i>EEOC v. Mississippi College</i> , 626 F.2d 477 (5th Cir. 1980)	17
<i>EEOC v. R.G.</i> , 884 F.3d 560 (6th Cir. 2018)	17
<i>Empl't Div. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990), <i>superseded by statute</i>	11
<i>Erznoznik v. Jacksonville</i> , 422 U.S. 205 (1975).....	24
<i>Figueroa v. Foster</i> , 864 F.3d 222 (2d Cir. 2017)	17
<i>Goldfarb v. Va. State Bar</i> , 421 U.S. 773 (1975).....	24
<i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124 (2007).....	13, 24, 26
<i>Janus v. AFSCME Council 31</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018).....	9, 12
<i>Kovacs v. Cooper</i> , 336 U.S. 77 (1949).....	15
<i>Lowe v. Swanson</i> , 663 F.3d 258 (6th Cir. 2011)	8
<i>Maryland v. King</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1 (2012).....	28
<i>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm'n</i> , 514 U.S. 334 (1995).....	8
<i>N.Y. State Club Ass'n v. City of New York</i> , 487 U.S. 1 (1988).....	18
<i>Naekel v. Dep't of Transp.</i> , 845 F.2d 976 (Fed. Cir. 1988)	28

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<i>Nat’l Inst. of Family & Life Advocates v. Becerra</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018).....	12
<i>Nixon v. Shrink Mo. Gov’t Pac</i> , 528 U.S. 377 (2000).....	18
<i>Planned Parenthood Ass’n v. Ashcroft</i> , 462 U.S. 476 (1983).....	27
<i>Planned Parenthood SW Ohio Reg. v. DeWine</i> , 696 F.3d 490 (6th Cir. 2012)	14
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	passim
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Comm’r of the Ind. State Dep’t of Health</i> , No. 17-3163, 2018 U.S. App. LEXIS 17676 (7th Cir. June 25, 2018)	7, 9
<i>Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984).....	17, 18
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973).....	passim
<i>Russell v. Belmont College</i> , 554 F. Supp. 667 (M.D. Tenn. 1982).....	17
<i>Spencer v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 469 F.3d 331 (3d Cir. 2006)	28
<i>W. Va. State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....	12, 13
<i>Wash. State Grange v. Wash. State Republican Party</i> , 552 U.S. 442 (2008).....	22
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997).....	passim

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Hellerstedt</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2292 (2016).....	5, 15
<i>Williams-Yulee v. Fla. Bar</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1656 (2015).....	24, 25
<i>Williamson v. Lee Optical of Okla., Inc.</i> , 348 U.S. 483 (1955).....	25
<i>Women’s Med. Prof’s Corp. v. Taft</i> , 353 F.3d 436 (6th Cir. 2003)	14
<u>STATUTES</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
42 U.S.C. § 12101(a)(1).....	16
<u>OTHER AUTHORITIES</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
A. Lee et al., <i>Ethical Public Health: More than Just Numbers</i>	21
Alberto Giubilini, Francesca Minerva, <i>After-Birth Abortion: Why Should the Baby Live?</i>	23
Arthur L. Caplan, <i>Chloe’s Law: A Powerful Legislative Movement Challenging a Core Ethical Norm of Genetic Testing</i> , 13 PLoS Biol. 1, 2 (2015).....	23
Brian G. Skotko, <i>With New Prenatal Testing, Will Babies with Down Syndrome Slowly Disappear</i>	19, 20
Gregory Kellogg et al., <i>Attitudes of Mothers of Children with Down Syndrome Towards Noninvasive Prenatal Testing</i> , 23 J. Gent. Counsel 805, 810 (2014).....	21
Jamie L. Natoli et. al., <i>Prenatal Diagnosis of Down Syndrome: A Systematic Review of Termination Rates (1995-2011)</i>	19
U.S. Const., First Amendment	8
